LAUMAN LUKER,

Complainant,

VS.

BALUTIN COUNTY, ALABAMA,

CIZZIE LUKER,

Respondent.

IN THE CIRCUIT COUNTY OF

BALUTIN COUNTY ALABAMA,

IN EQUITY.

This cause coming on to be heard was submitted upon the original Bill of Complaint, Pleadings and Proof, as noted by the Register, and the Court, after due consideration, is of the opinion that the Complainant is entitled to the relief prayed for.

IT IS THEREFORE ONDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that the bonds of matrimony heretofore existing between the Complainant and the Respondent be, and the same are hereby dissolved, and the Complainant is forever divorced from the Respondent.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Complainant be, and he is hereby permitted to again contract marriage, upon the payment of the costs in this cause.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the said LAUMAN LUKER shall not again marry, except to the said LIZZIE LUKER, until sixty days after this date, and that if an appeal is taken within sixty days, he shall not again marry, except to the said LIZZIE LUKER, during the pendency of the appeal.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Complainant pay the costs herein taxed, for which execution may issue.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the custody and control of the minor children, namely; Willie Mac Luker, James Herbert Luker, and Clara Luker, is hereby awarded to the Complainant, LAUMAN LUKER.

DATED at Monroeville, Monroe County, Alabama, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of September, 1941.

Judge of the 21st Judicial Circuit of Ala.

## THE STATE OF ALABAMA, Baldwin County

Witness' Fees, \$

### CIRCUIT COURT

o <u>Fra</u>	nces Brantley	
		•
:		
KNOW YE: That w	e, having full faith in your prudence and	competency, have appointed you Commis
ioner, and by these pre	sents do authorize vou, at such time an	d place as you may appoint, to call before
	LAUMAN LUKUR and MAIR	
s witnesses in behalf of _	STENIE TANTELL	in a cause pending in our Circuit
b Williams III bollari or —	Section Control of the Control of th	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Court of Baldwin County	, of said State, wherein	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
., ,		
		,
	LAUMAN LUKER	Complainant
		Complana
nd		
	t tropis litera	
	DIALIO DOREA	Defendant
on oath to be by you adn	ninistered, upon	
		Tanan salah salah <del>alam s</del> alah salah
	•	rn the same to our Court, with all Con-
venient speed, under your		
Witness29t	day of August	, 19 <sup>41</sup>
	K.	5 Duch
	11.00	REGISTER
Commissioner's Fee \$		
i e		

DAUMAN LAKEH,			
Complainant,		8	CIRCUIT COURT OF
vs.			Baldwin County.
LIZZIE LUKER,			IN EQUITY.
Respondent.			nt Equit.
		/	
In this cause it being made to appear to	the Registe	er that i	on the 15th
lay of July 19 <b>41</b> ., a co	ny of the Bi	ill of Cor	our big the state of the state
ent to Lizzie Luker	by or one m	III OF CO1	mpaint filed in this cause was
Defendant, by registered mail, postage prepaid, ddressed," and return receipt demanded addre 21st day of July, 1941 eceived and filed in this cause:	marked "F	'or delive Registe	ery only to the person to whom
And it further appearing to the Register r demur to the said Bill to the date hereof, it is djudged and decreed by the Register that the said	now, theref said Bill of (	fore, on : Complair	motion of Complainant, ordered,
			Defendant
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		R. S. L.	Λ

REGISTER

The	BALDW		
Circui	IN E	QU	
	•		
	* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Vs.	
NO	TE OF	TES	STIMONY
Filed in	Open Cou	ırt this	3rd
day of _	Septem	ber,	1941. 493_
			Duch

MODRE PRINTING OR., BAY MINETTE, ALA

NECO	ROHNO.
Complainant—.  VS.  Respondent—.  Request For Decree In Vacation of the property of the proper	
	Complainant—.
	VS.
· ·	
	Respondent
leque	st For Decree In Vacation
	R.S. Durch

Register.

4		of A	labama	<b>1</b> ,
OTT			-	
CIR	CUIT C	OURT	IN EQ	UITY.
		•		-
		************		* 5 * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
	ર્કે ક્રમ જા		Сотр	lainant
		Vs.		•
			******************	***************************************
•••••••	-4-	**->**		
			Déf	ëndant .
	*	lacroo	Dec Co	
Motic	n tor l		$\mathbf{r}$ to $\mathbf{c}$ $\mathbf{o}$	nresso
Motic	n for L	Public	ction V	1
Motic	L Un	Public	ction K	gesting
eme ,	L Un	Public	tion K	restry
eme ,	L Un	Public	tion K	, 1954
eme ,	L Un	Public:	tion K	gesting
Motio	L Un	Public:	tion K 29 3 luch	, 19 <b>5</b> 4
eme ,	L Un	Public:	tion K 29 3 luch	gesting

Register,

THE STATE OF AL.	ABAMA, CIR	CUIT C	ourt, In	Equity.
Baldwin County.	) <sub>No.</sub>			, Term, 193
	•		:	
	LAUMAN LUKER			, Complainant_
	Vs.			
	LIZZIR LUKER			Defendant.
			•	•
Motion is hereby made for a	Decree Pro Confesso agains	st <u> </u>	A TANKTA	
				Defendant
in the annexed stated cause, on the service by notice by real publication was made under the or				
that said Defendant is a non-resider	nt of the State of Alabama, a	and has failed	l to answer, 1	olead or demur to
the Bill in this cause, to the date he	ereof.			
**************************************				
This 29th day o	f August	199/41		
	B	، عدا	No.	عد ع
•	7	7		Solicitor.
746 Code	•	•		

Solicitor— for Complaintant—

LAUMON LUKER,	THE STATE OF ALABAMA
	Baldwin County
VS.	
LIZZIE LUKER,	IN EQUITY
	Circuit Court of Baldwin County
	ecree Pro Confesso after Notice b
Registered Mail; Commission to Marvin Brown and Layman Luker;	take deposition; Oral testimony o Request for Decree;
and in behalf of Defendant upon	

R.S. Durch

Register.

-LAUMAN LUKER,		)	IN THIS	CIRCUIT	COURT	OF
Con	nplainant,	)	•			
VS.		}	BALUHIN	county,	ALAB.	ω (Δ)
LIZZIE LUKER,		, j				
Res	spondent.	)	IN	EQUITY.		

This cause coming on to be heard was submitted upon the original Bill of Complaint, Pleadings and Proof, as noted by the Register, and the Court, after due consideration, is of the opinion that the Complainant is entitled to the relief prayed for.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that the bonds of matrimony heretofore existing between the Complainant and the Respondent be, and the same are hereby dissolved, and the Complainant is forever divorced from the Respondent.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Complainant be, and he is hereby permitted to again contract marriage, upon the payment of the costs in this cause.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the said LAUMAN LUKER shall not again marry, except to the said LIZZIE LUKER, until sixty days after this date, and that if an appeal is taken within sixty days, he shall not again marry, except to the said LIZZIE LUKER, during the pendency of the appeal.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Complainant pay the costs herein taxed, for which execution may issue.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUBBED AND DECREED that the custody and control of the minor children, namely; Willie Mac Luker, James Herbert Luker, and Clara Luker, is hereby awarded to the Complainant, LAUMAN LUKER.

DATED at Monroeville, Monroe County, Alabama, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of September, 1941.

Judge of the 21st Judicial Circuit of Ala.

# THE STATE OF ALABAMA, Baldwin County

#### CIRCUIT COURT

го	Frances Brant	Lev	**************************************	
		***		÷
				·
er e			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
KNOW YE: Th	at we, having ful	l faith in your prudence ar	nd competency, have ap	pointed you Commiș
sioner, and by these	presents do aut	horize you, at such time	and place as you may a	appoint, to call before
•		LAUMAN LUKER and M		
		•		
				·
	<del></del>			<u>:                                    </u>
•		•		
1				
as witnesses in behalf	of I MILE	W LUKER	in a cause j	pending in our Circuit
Court of Baldwin Col	anty, or said Stat	e, wherein ————		
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		-		
			1	
		To describe a description of the control of the		-
	<u> </u>	LAUMAN LUKER		— Complainant—
and				
	•	•	,	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
		LIZZIS LUKER	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Defendant,
	3	• •		,
on oath to be by you	administered, uj	oon		
to take and certify the	e deposition <u>es</u>	of the witness es and re	eturn the same to our	Court, with all Con-
venient speed, under	your hand.	,	·	
Witness	29th do	ay ofAugust	1941	
	•	., c.	R.S. Luch	
			of fuen	REGISTER
Commissioner's Fee \$				
		•		
Witness' Fees, \$	<del></del>			

LAUMAN LEKER,  Compliainant,  CIRCUIT COURT OF Baldwin County.  vs.  LIZZIE LUKER,  In this cause it being made to appear to the Register that on the 15th day of July 1941, a copy of the Bill of Complaint filed in this cause we sent to 1.12zie Luker  Defendant, by registered mail, postage prepaid, marked "For delivery only to the person to who addressed," and return receipt demanded addressed to the Register of this Court; and that on the 21st day of July, 1941 1941 1951 1951 1951 1951 1951 1951						
LAUMAN LW	CIRCUIT COURT  Complainant,  Baldwin County.  vs.  LIZZIE LUKER,  IN EQUITY.  Respondent.  In this cause it being made to appear to the Register that on the 15th  of July 1941, a copy of the Bill of Complaint filed in this cause t to Lizzie Luker  endant, by registered mail, postage prepaid, marked "For delivery only to the person to w ressed," and return receipt demanded addressed to the Register of this Court; and that on  21st day of July, 1941  sived and filed in this cause:  And it further appearing to the Register that the said Defendant has failed to plead, and the said Bill to the date hereof, it is now, therefore, on motion of Complainant, order	Parameter States				
	·			CID CIUT A	COLIDON	: •
	CIRCUIT C Baldwin  vs.  ZIE LUKER,  Respondent.  IN EQ  Respondent.  1.1  Structure  Respondent across the Register that on the light of Complaint filed in Lizzie Luker  registered mail, postage prepaid, marked "For delivery only to the part of the respondent across the Register of this Court; day of July, 1941					
19 전 1 전 1 전 1 전 1 전 1 전 1 전 1 전 1 전 1 전	vs.	7 6	X	Baldwin	County —	***
Complainant,  Complainant,  Baldwin County.  Vs.  LIZZIE LUKER,  In this cause it being made to appear to the Register that on the 15th  day of July 1941, a copy of the Bill of Complaint filed in this cause sent to  Lizzie Luker  Defendant, by registered mail, postage prepaid, marked "For delivery only to the person to wi addressed," and return receipt demanded addressed to the Register of this Court; and that on 21st day of July, 1941  received and filed in this cause:  And it further appearing to the Register that the said Defendant has failed to plead, ans						
	Respondent.				\$ \$	3
day of July	19 <b>41</b> , a			AI 0110		e wa
sent to	ntsste Threi.				<b>-</b>	
		• • • • • • • • • • • •	• • • • • • • • •		,	
21st da	y of July, 194					
And it further or demur to the said Bi	appearing to the Regi ll to the date hereof, i	t is now, ther	refore, on 1	motion of Comp	lainant, or	dered

things taken as confessed against the said.

This the 29th day of August 1941.



	7 S	No.			-	
Cl	IRCUI'			OF B.		VIN
-	100 1	In	Equ	ity.		
•						
				, *		
·	1855 1 195					
		· .	vs.			
************						
						,
	Decree Notice					
Filed i	n office	this.	Una	9	4/	_ day of
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			R	Du		, 192 Register
Entere	d in O.					:
		моо	RE PTG 6	0.		

### The State of Alabama

Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, (In Equity)

	<u> </u>	TWOKIN TOKER				COMPLAINANT				
	·		vs.		. ;		•			
					•					
		LIZZIB LUK	ER			RESE	PONDENT			
		1				4				
I,	<u> France</u>	s Brentley								
•								;		
as Register and Comn	nissioner		<u> </u>							
m received and		•						taki i		
have called and caused	to come be	efore me	I.ATTI(AN	TJIKE	and MA	RVIJ 3	ROWN C			
in to carrow arra caraboa				•						
	*	•	• 11							
				•	• •		-	•		
		4,7		:		• ; ; ;				
		·					• .	+ 1 - + v		
	•					5		Λ		
witness es named in t	he Requiren	nent for Ora	l Examina	tion, c	n the 29t	inday of	<u> August</u>	<u> </u>		
•			*.		•					
1941, at the office	ofB	ebde & hal	L.	· ·			<u> </u>			
,						5		r · · ·		
in RAY MINETIE.	e **	Alabar	na and h	avino f	irst sworn	said wi	tness es to	speak th		
111		,	,							
truth, the whole truth	and nathin	a hist tha tw	nth tho	coid	 MARVIOLE	ROTT a	nd LAUMAN	LUKER		
truth, the whole truth	, and nothin	g but the tr	um, me	saiu —	·	4.00.0	and the same of			
•						, vi i sa	•			
			doth depo	se and	say as foll	lows:				
			,							

MARVIN L. BROWN, A WITNESS FOR THE COMPLAINANT BEING BY ME FIRST DULY SWORN, DEPOSES AND SAYS:

My name is Marvin L. Brown. I live at Lottie, in Baldwin County, Alabama. I am personally acquainted with Lauman Luker, who is also a resident of Lottie, in Baldwin County, Alabama, and who is over twenty-one years of age. I lived near, about g mile from where Lauman Luker and Lizzie Luker, his wife, lived, for about two years and had occassion to be around and know of them. They lived together as husband and wife until some time about the middle of November, 1940. I know of my own personal knowledge that during the time that I have known Lizzie Luker, about two years, she was going around with one Jue Lynam. Lottie is a small community. I have talked with many of the residents of Lottie and all know that Lizzie, for quite some time, ran around with Joe Lynam, and as a matter of fact it is generally known that she lived with him and committed acts of adultery with him. I have on several occassions heard and it is common knowledge in Lottie that several of Luker's and Lynam's friends, among them Lynam's brother-in-law, Everett Biggs, went to Luker's home one night when he was away and caught Lynam in the house, and in the room with Lizzia. When Lauman Luker found out about the conduct of his wife with Joe Lynam, he got after her about it and she admitted that she committed illegal acts with Joe Lynam, and at the time she went away, the said, Joe Lynam, followed her to Atmore and put her on the bus.

Massin Brown

LAUMAN LUKER, THE COMPLAINANT, BEING FIRST DULY SWORN DEPOSES AND SAYS:

Charles to the Control

্ৰা ক্ৰমেন্ট্ৰ ক্ৰেন্ত্ৰীয়ালৈ ক

My name is Lauman Luker. I am a bona-fide resident of Baldwin County, Alabama, and have been for more than three years preceding the filing of the Bill of Complaint in the above cause. I am over twenty-one years of age.

The Respondent, Lizzie Luker, is over twenty-one years of age and a non-resident of the State of Alabama, her address being Keuka, Plorida. The Respondent and I were married at Evergreen, in Conecuh County, Alabama, in May, 1930. We lived together as husband and wife until November 20, 1940.

The Respondent Lizzie Luker, on November 20, 1940, and, as I have since learned on several dates prior thereto, committed acts of adultery with one Joe Lynam. I had for some time prior to November 20, 1940, suspicioned that my wife was having secret meetingswith the said Lynam. On one occassion, particularly, prior to November 20, 1940, the Respondent, after retiring for the night, believing that I was asleep,

	. ;
I, Frances Brantley	, as Register and Commissioner hereby certify
that the foregoing deposition on Oral Examinati	ion was taken down in writing by me in the words
of the witnesses and read over tothem an	dthey signed the same in the presence of
myself and Hubert M. Hall	
at the time and place herein mentioned; that I have	e personal knowledge of personal identity of said
witnessees or had proof made before me of the	identity of said witnesses. ; that I am not of
counsel or of kin to any of the parties to said cause	e, or any manner interested in the result thereof.
I enclose the said Oral Examination in an e	envelope to the Register of said Court.
Given under my hand and seal, this29	9th day of August 1941.
	Annal Bruntle (I.S.)
<del> </del>	Grandly (L. S.)
and the second of the second o	ina ya kasani kalenda kata ina mata mata mata mata mata mata mata ma
'illed 'Villed	The B CIR
ORAL Out	e Sta BALD CIRCUIT
	State ALDWII COUIT CO
AL DE September 18.5 De RECORD	
DEPC DEPC	State of Alab BALDWIN COUNTY RCUIT COURT, IN E vs.  COMPL
Page.	Page_Page_COUN
	N E N E ST
DEPOSITION  1944  1544, Registe  Recor  Page  Registe	Page  Of Alabama  N COUNTY  DURT, IN EQUITY  COMPLAINANT  VS.  RESPONDENT

slipped out to meet the said Lynam and then on another occassion when I was away from home, some of my friends and neighbors went to my house and found the said Lynam in the house with my wife alone. It was at night. I talked with the said Lynam and was told by him that he had been going out with my wife and that he had committed acts of adultery with her. I told my wife of this and she did not and has never denied it. The said acts of adultery on the part of my wife were committed without my consent and approval and I have not condoned them. When my wife left our home, the said Joe Jynam went with her and stayed some time.

I am positive that the Respondent committed the said acts of adultery with the said Lyman.

We have three children: Willie Mas Luker; James Herbert Luker; and Clara Luker, aged ten, eight, and five; respectively. These children are now with me at my home near Lottie. I have a home and am willing and able to take care of and provide for them. The Respondent on account of the acts of adultery committed by her and of her general reputation in the community where she is known, is not a suitable and proper person to have the care and custody of the children.

While I was suspicious of the conduct of my wife I did not accuse her until I was sure, however, since she has been away my neighbors and friends have advised me that the general community knew that she was committed the said acts with Lynam but that they hesitated until I found out myself, and many hesitated until she had actually gone away.

Jannen Lukle

I, R. S. Duck, Register of the Circuit Court in Equaty, do hereby certify that I have mailed a copy of the within summons together with a copy of the bill of complaint filed in this cause to the Respondent Lizzie Luker at Keuka, Fla., by registered mail, postage prepaid, with return receipt requested, and marked for delivery only to the person to whom addressed.

WITNESS my hand and Seal of said Court that the 15th day of July 1941.

Register.

Duck legist

ILL OF COMPLAINT

AS.

LIZZIE LUKER, Respondent

LAUMAN LUKER, Complainant,

BEEBE & HALL

BAY MINETTE, ALABAMA



STATE OF ALABAMA, )

BALDWIN COUNTY.

TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA - GREETINGS:

WE COMMAND YOU, That you summent LIZZIE LUKER, to be and appear before the Judge of the Frault Court of Baldwin County, exercising Chancery Juris-diction, within thirty days after the service of Summons, and there to answer, pleed or desur, without oath, to a Bill of Compleint lately exhibited by LAUMAN LUKER against said LIZZEE LUKER, and further to do and perform what said Judge shall order and direct in that behalf. And this the said Respondent shall in no wise out, under penalty, etc. And we further command that you return this writ with your endorsement thereon, to our said Court immediately upon the execution thereof.

WITHES, R. S. DUCK, Register of said Circuit Court, this 15 day of July, 1941.

R.S. Duch

LAUMAN LUNEN, Compleinent,

VS.

LIZZIE LIKE: Pespondent.

IN THE CINCUIT COURT OF

MALININ CHUTY. ALAMAK

Li Mutti.

TO HOMORABLE F. W. HARR, JUICE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BALLWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA, IN EQUITY.

And now comes your Complainant, LAUMAN LUKER, and complaining against the Respondent, LIZZIE LUKER, respectfully represents and shows unto your Honor and this Henorable Court as follows:

\*\*

That your Complainant is over twenty-one years of age and a bona-fide resident of Baldwin County, Alabama, and has been for more than three years preceding; the filing of this bill of Complaint; that the Respondent is over twenty-one years of age and a non-resident of the State of Alabama, her address being Rouke, Florida;

...

That the Complainant and Respondent are husband and wife, having intermatried at Evergreen in Concoun County, Alabama, on to-wit, May, 1980;

**0** •

That on to-wit November 20th, 1940, and at various times prior thereto, the Respondent committed acts of adultery with one Joe Lyman; that said acts of adultery on the part of the Respondent were without the consent or approval of the Complainant, he has not condoned said acts:

That there were born to the marriage between your Complainant and the Respondent, three children: Willie Mee Luker, age ten; James Merbert Luker, age eight, and Clara Luker, age five; that said children are now with the Complainant; that the Complainant is ready, able, and capable of caring and providing for said minor children and that the Respondent is not a suitable, fit, or proper person to have the care and control of the said minor children.

WHEREFORE the premises considered the Complement prays that your Honor will by proper process make the said LIZZIE LUKER party Respondent to this bill of Complement, secretary her to plead, answer or demor to the same within the time and under the prescribed by lew and the practice of this Honorable Court.

The Complainant that upon a final hearing of this cause a decree be made and entered awarding to him a decree of divorce forever barring the bonds of matrimony existing between him and the said LIERTH LURER; that a decree be made and entered awarding the care, sustody and control of said Minor children, William Made Luker, James Herbert Luker, and Clara Luker, to him; that your Honor will give and grant unto him such other, further, different or control of said Minor children will give in equity and good conscience entitled to receive and as in duty bound he will ever pray.

DERING OF SALL

To State State

Not Olio Textinad	DESCRIBITA INCLUENTA ÉTIBLE LO PRODE COMPANIO DE BURACOSE CEDI
OFFIGIAL GUSINESS	POSTMARK OF DRAWERING
	9-563
registered article	16 C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C
No. 1-9	
insured parcel	AND THE PROPERTY OF
CARACTER SAME	1 0270
No.	The same of the sa
Reison is M. M. Diss	M Our Oland & 5
	Springs of Series.
Sizes and Munico. ) or Past Office Box.)	fr San
9) : 10: 5/15: 210:),	17W
Post Office at 199	I MADOLICO
- //	
Ber- 3-24 V-3-99	Siere LiCAL

·	
RECEIPT FOR REGISTERED ARTICLE No.	Faind w
Declared value, & U. M. Mel Spronarge paid, 8. / (Date)	levery min
From Transmit 64 - 6 Und	BY WINE
Mu. Vienula ill Le	
Addressed to	POSTMARK
KUNPER DE LA	10,90 12
(Street and number) (Cost office and State)  Accepting employee will place initials in appace below, indicating restricted delivery	~~/ <i>\$</i> /
Return receipt fee Special delivery fee	F 1
Delivery restricted to addressee or order  Peo paid 10  Postmaster, per 10-12068	

•.

	_
RETURN RECEIPT	
Recified from the Postmaster the Recistered or Insured Article, the cristian number of which appears on the face of this Card.	
The state of the s	
(Signature of terms of safetyses)	
Charles of degreeses exected by C	
Date of delivery	